ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diector ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StID 3856- 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany, CA
{1-500 gallon gasoline tank removed on September 2, 1992)

December 7, 1998

Mr. George Lindsay Mr. Lorenzo Bracy
Southern Pacific Transportation Amfac Distribution Corp

1 Market Plaza, Building 912 900 N Michigan, 14™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105 Chicago, IL 60611

Dear Messrs. Lindsay and Bracy:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated,

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721{e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

e 0T

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Bruce Crudo, Albany Fire Department
files-ec {(warehouse3)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StID 3866 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
December 7, 1998
Mr. George Lindsay Mr. Lorenzo Bracy
Southern Pacific Transportation Amfac Distribution Corp
1 Market Plaza, Building 912 900 N Michigan, 14™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105 Chicago, IL 60611

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Warehouse Distribution, at 1055 Eastshore Highway,
Albany, CA

Dear Messrs. Lindsay and Bracy:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

up to 66ppm TPH as gasoline and 0.055ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site;
up to 600ppb TPHg and 8.8ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site; and,
a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

if you have any questions, please contact me at {(510) 567-6762.

Y Ve

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
¢:  Ann Chaney, Community Development Director, 1000 San Pablo Ave, Albany,

CA 84706
files {warehouse4)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: August 31, 1998

&
NS
Agency name; Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy \\\\?‘
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510} 567-6700 é\_@
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.<(<§\ > ‘??‘Q .
S
II. CASE INFORMATION Q\V %'& Q\’Q}
&
. . . S Y L
Site facility name: Warehouse Distribution k\;" QQ) Q%
Site facility address: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany, CA Q G
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3856 S
URF filing date:  9/9/92 SWEEPS No: N/A @5\?
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Nurmnbers:
George Lindsay John Frank

Southern Pacific Transportation
1 Market Plaza, Building 912
8an Francisco, CA 941056

Amfac Distribution Corp
900 N Michigan, 14" Floor
Chicago, IL 60611

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date
o: _gal.: or removed?:
1 500 Gasoline Removed 9/2/92

Cause and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 8/18/98

RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Monitoring Wells installed?  Yes Number: 4
Proper screened interval? Yes, 4’ to 19" in well MW-2
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.51’ Lowest depth: 6.34" in well MW-2

Flow direction: Predominately to SW
Most sensitive current use:

Are drinking water wells affected?

Is surface water affected? No

No

Aquifer name: Unknown
Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report{s} filed?

Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 1 UST Disposed at Erickson, Richmond 9/2/92
Soil 25 tons Treated at Remco, Richmond
188 tons Treated at Remco, Richmond
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® After®
TPH (Gas) 1,600 66 9,700 600
Benzene 7.5 .0556 1,200 8.8
Toluene 49 .028 140 ND
Ethylbenzene 42 .046 440 18 .
Kylenes 210 320 1.300 16
MTBE NA NA NA ND
Other
NOTE: soil sample collected from tank pit, 9/92

1
2 soil sample collected after overexcavation, 10/95

3 maximum groundwater concentration from monitoring wells, 1/97
4 most recent sampling event, 8/97

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: None, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken:

List enforcement actions rescinded:




V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: WL.V\ Date: 9 5({‘??
Reviewed by

Title: Sr. Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: Date: 9" ; / _?8

Name: “Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: WM/ Date: ?n a-/? “%f

V1. RWOQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: |o,a\l ay RB Response: WW
RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee ) Title: EG

Signature: Date: 4 //L /ﬁ

VIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Name: Larry Se

A 500 gallon gasoline UST was removed in September 2, 1992. The tank had several corrosion holes
near its base. Soil beneath the tank was stained. Water was observed at the base of the tank pit. Two
soil samples (S-1 West and S-2 East) were collected from end of the tank at a depth of approximately
7'bgs. A grab groundwater sample (W-1 Ctr) was also collected. Total petroleum hydrocarbons were
noted in all the samples. {See Fig 1, 2 and Table 1)

The pit was over-excavated in the westerly and southerly direction. Three soil samples, TS-2, TE-2, and
TW-2, were collected from the walls of the excavation at "10’ bgs. These soil samples contained
substantially higher concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents than the samples collected at 7'bgs.
{See Fig 3, Table 2}

In two phases, June 1994 and May 1995, a total of twelve exploratory borings, SB-1 through SB-4,
MW-1 through MW-3 {which were converted into groundwater monitoring wells), and P-1 through P-5,
were drilled at the site to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Groundwater was
encountered at "6.5’bgs. A total of 24 soil and three groundwater samples were collected for TPHg and
BTEX analyses. Based on analytical results, soil contamination appeared limited to the capillary fringe, at
4’ to 6.5'bgs and within 25’ of the former tank excavation. Groundwater appeared to flow to the south,
southwest with a relatively flat gradient of 0.003 to 0.009 ft/ft. All wells contained low levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons. A fourth groundwater monitoring well, MW-4, was installed south of the former
tank pit in June 1995. (See Fig 4, Table 3, 4}



in October 1995 the hydrocarbon impacted soill was overexcavated, removing ~ 188 tons of soil.
Confirmatory soil samples were collected from the bottom (EXB-8.5") and sidewalls {EX-SSW-b.5’, EX-
ESW-6.0’, and EX-NWSW.-6.0") of the excavation. A maximum of 66ppm TPHg and 0.05ppm benzene
were identified from the samples. (See Fig 4, Table 5)

Groundwater was sampled on a quarterly basis from June 1995 to April 1997. Only well MW-2
continues to identify elevated benzene concentrations {see Table 8). The extent of contamination is
limited to the immediate vicinity of the former tank pit. Residual BTEX constituents in groundwater does
not pose a risk to human health, based on ASTM’s Risk-Based Screening Level Look-Up Table.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

warehouse 1
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TABLE I

INITIAL EXCAVATION
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

Sample TPH-G  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Total Lead
S-1 West 2.0 0.2 0.032 0.21 0.44 7.0
(Soil)

5-2 East 120 0.49 5.7 2.7 13 5.1
(Sail)

W-1 CTR . 93 1.5 3.1 2.3 12.0 ND
(Water) P ouph 4, waf/gé %

SP-W,S,E\N 61 0.071 0.96 0.44 5.8 12.0
Notes:

1. ND - Nog-detected
2. All results are in pants per million (ppm).



1055 EAST SHORE HIGHWAY
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1992 Excavation 92063.24 43

1055 East Shore Highway, Source
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TABLE @A
U
TNITIAL EXCAVATION
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylemes Total
Lead

TS-2 830 5.6 6.3 21 110 N/D
T

TS=2~ 1600 7.5 49 42 210 N/D
TW-2 150 0.52 3.3 3.3 15 N/D
SP-N,S,E,W-2 210 N/D 1.9 3.1 17 N/D

Notes:
1. ND - Non-detected
2. All results are in parts per million (ppm).
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June 28, 1994

TABLE¢3  SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

Sample ID TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
SB1-5 14 0.33 0.013 0.70 0.85
SB1-1¢° ND ND ND ND ND
ﬁf”\‘: : ) / SB2.5’ 2,000 5.90 74.0 63.0 360 |
SB2-10° ND ND ND ND ND
SB3-§° 5.5 ND 0.0081 0.029 0.078 |‘
SB3-10° ND ND ND ND ND ||
{ SB4-5" 39 0.023 0.19 0.44 2.5 |
% SB4-10° ND 0.021 ND 0.0085 0.019 "
MW1-8 ND ND ND - ND ND |
MW1-1¢’ ND ND ND ND ND |
MW2.5 ND ND ND ND ND I
MW2-1¢° 32 0.028 0.590 0.980 3.90
MW3.-5? ND ND ND ND ND
MW3.1¢’ ND ND ND ND ND
Detection '
Limit
Note: All concentrations reported in parts per million. mg/kg = ppm
ND = Not detected

12



AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

aole &

ANALYSIS REPORT
(ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8015M
CLIENT: .
AllWest Environmental, Inc. DATE SAMPLED: 5-18-95
One Sutter Street, Suite 600 DATE RECEIVED: 5-19-95
San Francisco, CA 94104 DATE REPORTED:5-26-95
MATRIX: SOIL AMER ID: E1085

PROJECT MANAGER: Long Ching
PROJECT: ALBANY, #94265.23

Client AMER 8015M/ DF
I.D. LD. TPH-GASOLINE
P-1-5 E5051902 1.6 1
P-1-7 E5051903 24 1
P-2-5 E5051906 ND 1
pP-2-7 E5051907 ND 1
P-3-5.5 E5051910 ND 1
Units mg/kg
Method Detection Limit 1 mg/kg

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be at or below the detection limit.
Sample Detection Limit is equal to the Method Detection Limit X the Dilution Factor.

Reviewed By

L gl

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

250 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 - Tel. (408) 738-3033 - Fax. (408) 738-3035



AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

v . abo\e -

ANALYSIS REPORT
(ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8020
CLIENT: .
AllWest Environmental, Inc. DATE SAMPLED: 5-18-95
One Sutter Street, Suite 600 DATE RECEIVED: 5-15-95
San Francisco, CA 94104 DATE REPORTED:5-26-95
MATRIX: SOIL AMER ID: E1085

PROJECT MANAGER: Long Ching
PROJECT: ALBANY, #94265.23

Client AMER Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total DF
1.D. IL.D. Benzene Xylene
P-1-5 E5051902 8.7 ND 23 60 1
P-1-7 E5051903 72 ND 22 11 1
P-2-5 E5051906 ND ND ND ND 1
P-2-7 E5051907 ND ND ND ND 1
P-3-5.5  ES5051910 ND ND ND ND 1
Units ug/kg ug'kg ug/kg ug/kg

Method Detection Limits  5.0ug/kg 5.0ug/kg 5.0ug’kg  5.0ug/kg

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be at or below the detection limit.
Sample Detection Limit is equal to the Method Detection Limit X the Dilution Factor.

Reviewed By

A CO

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

250 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 - Tel. (408) 738-3033 - Fax. (408) 738-3035



AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

covy. Nodde &

ANALYSIS REPORT
(ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8015M
CLIENT:
AllWest Environmental, Inc. DATE SAMPLED: 5-18-95
One Sutter Street, Suite 600 DATE RECEIVED: 5-19-95
San Francisco, CA 94104 DATE REPORTED:5-26-95
MATRIX: SOIL AMER ID: E1085

PROJECT MANAGER: Long Ching
PROJECT: ALBANY, #94265.23

Client AMER 8015M/ DF
LD. I.D. TPH-GASOLINE

P-3-7 E35051911 1.5 1

P-4-55 E5051914 35 1

P-4-7.5 E5051915 1.5 1

P-5-5.5 E5051918 ND 1

P-5-7 E5051919 ND 1

Units mg/kg

Method Detection Limit 1 mg/kg

ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be at or below the detection limit.
Samnple Detection Limit is equal to the Method Detection Limit X the Dilution Factor.

Reviewed By

A~ CA

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

250 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 - Tel. (408) 738-3033 - Fax. (408) 738-3035



AMER

Advanced Materials Engineering Research, Inc.

CovX. Tolola '-\'

ANALYSIS REPORT
{ELAP Certificate No. 1909)

EPA METHOD 8020
CLIENT: )
AllWest Environmental, Inc. DATE SAMPLED: 5-18-95
One Sutter Street, Suite 600 DATE RECEIVED: 5-19-95
San Francisco, CA 94104 DATE REPORTED:5-26-95
MATRIX: SOIL AMER ID: E1085

PROJECT MANAGER: Long Ching
PROJECT: ALBANY, #94265.23

Client AMER Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total DF
LD. I.D. Benzene Xylene
P-3-7 E5051911 ND ND ND ND 1
P-4-5.5 E5051914 ND ND ND ND I
P-4-7.5 E5051915 ND ND ND ND 1
P-5-5.5 ES051918 ND ND ND ND i
P-5-7 E5051919 ND ND ND ND 1
Units ug/kg ug’kg ug/kg ug/kg

Method Detection Limits  5.0ug/kg 5.0ug/kg 5.0ug’kg  5.0ug/kg
ND Not Detected. All analytes recorded as ND were found to be at or below the detection limit.

Sample Detection Limit is equal to the Method Detection Limit X the Dilution Factor.

Reviewed By

oL

Lei Chen, Laboratory Manager

250 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 - Tel. (408) 738-3033 - Fax. (408) 738-3035
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TABLE E
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL VERIFICATION SAMPLES

1055 Eastshore Highway

Albany, California

Notes:

Sample jLSampl‘] TP}—{;gjl BENZENE ll TOLUENE ’ ETHYLBENZENE XYLENE
[ Identification Date i
EXB-8.5' 10-6-95 . ND ND ND
EX-SSW-5.5' 10-6-95 66 55 Esp?\\ . 28 46 320
*EX-ESW-5.0 10-6-95 4,800 9.600 4 \-\,\ 47,000 82,000 200,000
EX-ESW-6.0" 10-12-95 9 7O 8 15 ND
| EX-NWSW-6.¢° 10-12-95 i ND ND ND L ND

SW - Side Wall Sample
B - Bottom Sample

*Sample EX-ESW-5.0" is an preliminary verification sam

after further excavation. »

All concentrations for TPH-g were reported as mg/kg equivalent to parts per million (ppmy).
All concentration for BTEX were reported as us/kg equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).

ND - None Detected at or above the laboratory limit of detection.
'TPH-g - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 (modified)
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene by EPA Method 8020

ple. Sample EX-ESW-6.0" is the final verification sample
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TABLE 2 b

CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1055 Eastshore Highway
Albany, California

Monitoring . _TFPH- MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzenc Xylenes
We],l»No. B Gﬂ-SO].iJlC
and
Sampling
Dafe
MW-1
6123/94 ND (<50} NA ND (<0.3) 0.60 Tas 9.0
6129195 ND (< 50) NA 0.8 ND (< 0.5) 1.3 3.2
9/7/95 ND (< 50) NA ND (<0.5) | NP ({<0.5 | 'ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5)
12/20/95 - | ND (<50} NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND (< 0.5)
3122196 ND (< 50) NA ND (<0.5) 2.5 ND (<0.5) 2.2
6/21/96 ND (< 50) NA ND (<0.5} | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (< 0.5)
9/17/96 ND (<50 NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
1/17/97 ND (< 50) NA ND (<0.5 | ND (<0.5 ND (< 0.5) ND (<0.5)
4111197 ND (<50) NA - ND (<0.5 | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
8/1/97 ND (< 50) ND (2.5) ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND {<0.5)
MW-2
6/23/94 330 NA 130 11 20 10
6129495 3,800 NA 260 9.8 190 310
917195 2,700 NA 100 1.9 92 210
12720/95 1,500 NA 170 50 30 170
3422196 4,500 NA 920 30 360 1,300
6/21196 1,100 NA 140 1.6 62 160
9117196 190 NA 9.0 8.2 10 26
1/17/97 9,700 NA 1,200 140 440 1,300
4/11/97 4,000 NA 520 4.8 120 180
8/1/97 600 ND (2.5) 8.8 ND (<0.5) 18 16
MW-3
sfa3fod " . 52.0 NA ND (<0.3) | ND (<0.3) 4.0 13
612995~ [ ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) | ND{x0.5) ND (<0.5)
9/7/95 || ND (<50) NA ND {<0.5) | ND (<0.5) | ND<{<05). { ND{<0.5)
12020195 L[ ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5 | ND{<0.5 | ND(<0.5)
3722196 :ff ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) | NP (<05} { ND(<0.5)
6121196 ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<053 | ND(<0:5 | ND(<0.5)
9/17/96 [} ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND(<0.5) | ND<{<0.5) -| ND(<0.5)
1/17/97 || ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) | ND(<0.5 ND (<0.5)
4/11/97 || ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND{<0.5 | ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5)
811197 ND (< 50) ND {25 ND{<cD5 | NDl<n5 | ND{<n s ND (<0 5)
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Monitoring TPH- MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Well No. Gasoline
and
Sampling
Date | R
MW-4
6/29/95 || ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (< 0.5)
9/7195 ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
12/20/95 - |} ND (<50} NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (< 0.5) ND (< 0.5)
3122196 60 NA 0.8 2.8 1.1-ppb 4.7
6/21/96 - | ND (<50) NA ND (<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
917156 || ND (<50 NA ND {<0.5) 2.3 ND (<0.5 1.4
117197 ND (<50) NA 1 ND{<0.5) | ND(<0.5) ND {< 0.5} ND (<0.5)
411157 ND (< 50) NA ND {<0.5) | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
8/1/97 ND (<50 ND (2.5) ND (<0.5 | ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5)
Notes:

ND = Naot-detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit indicated in parenthesis.
All numerical values are in units of pg/L, approximately equivalent to ppb.

MW-4 installed June 1995,

NA = Not Analyzed that sampling event.

Wb




§\"’42 Log of Boring: SB-1 | Sheet 1 of 1

'7,“\{' Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number: 93070.23
AllWest

AllWest Environmental, Inc. | | Drilling Date: June 24, 1994

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler. 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop
Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" O.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol
Depth | .
" Blow | OVM |Sample! ip Well | USCs . . o
Count |Reading|interval | peet [ Profile | Code Soil Description

Concrete, 6"

[ e e —— e — — i — — e . — — — ——— —— — — —

Sandy silt and gravel, well graded, yelowish brown, gravel size ~
ML { 16 mm, subangular (base rock)

Silty sand, poorly graded, black, organic matter abundant,

153 OL | medium plasticity, firm, damp to moist, modedrate odor

LI R I R R A D R R Y DO B B |

[ e e e — e e — i — — . — — o — ———— — —— —

N N
e =~ ¢ th BB W M

SM Silty sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, yelowish brown, medium
dense, damp no odor

10
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LI 2 R |

13
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15
16
17
13
19
20

[ 200 BN A 2 D R R D DR R B TR BN |

21

Boring terminated at 10",
Borehole grouted to surface.




A\",L Log of Boring: SB-2 LSheeH of 1

Z
?7/“\{' Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

i Project Number: 93070.23
AllWest

Allwest Environmental, Inc. Drilling Date: June 24: 1994

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop
Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" O.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol

sampte | o | wen | uscs

Blow | OVM . e
Interval | Feet | Profile | Code Soil Description

] .
Count WReadmg

Concrete, 8"

o s e g S — — — T —— — — A — —— e it S o e " —— — ——— S yopamtns

ML Sandy silt and gravel, well graded, yelowish brown (base rock)

Siliy sand, poorly graded, black, organic matter abundant,
OL | medium plasticity, soft to firm, moist, scil discoloration,
modedrate odor

188 I

e e e ——— e —— e ——— e ————

@ ~ o o A W

SP Sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, minor coarse sand, yelowish
brown, mediumdense, damp no odor

L S N IR R AR H N DR N N NEN N N BN B N AR |

-]

|1

10

11
12
13

| 2N R R A |

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

[ I T A SO N N Y R D N B BN B |

21

Boring terminated at 10".
Borehole grouted to surface,




i _\\"’42 Log of Boring: SB-3 | Sheet 1 of 1
‘7,“\{' Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number: 93070.23
AllWest

W est Envicanmentol, Tnc. Drilling Date: June 24, 1894

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 !bs - 30" drop
Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" O.D. Logged By: Aniba! Mata-Sol
Depth
Blow | OVM lsample| in Well | USCS

Count |Reading|interval | peet | Frofile [ Code Soil Description

- | Concrete,6”
1 : ML Sandy silt and gravel, well graded, yelowish brown (base rack)
g -
. 3 - B S_M" I Siliy sand,coarse-grained, poorly graded, yellowish brownwith
5 - streaks of grey, soft, damp, soil discoloration, modedrate odor
3 | 154 I 4 - e ———————_————— ———— — — — ——
2 -
s - OL | organic sandy silt, black, firm, damp to moist, no odor
6 -
7 - o ———————— e —
8 : SM Silty sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, yetowish brown with
g - sireaks of grey, damp, no odor
o -
10 -
1M1 -
12 -
13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -

Boring terminated at 10°.
Borehole grouted to surface.




i - Ny, Log of Boring: SB-4 (Slant Boring) L Sheet 1 of 1

L
‘ ?7,“\{' Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number: 93070.23
A West

tWest Enviranmental, Inc. | | Drilling Date: June 24, 1994

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
, rill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop
|} Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" O.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol
Depth
Blow | OVM [Sample| Well | USCS - .
Count |[Reading lnter?.ral F:;net Profile | Code Soil Description
| Concrete®” . _
1 -
2 : GN | Sandwithgravel, fine-grained sand, well graded
- SW (base rock > backfill of foremr excavtion)
. 3 - '
3 : I U
4 235 4
3 5 - SP Sand, fine-grained, minorgravel, poorly graded, yellowish brown,
- loose, damp, slight to moderate odor
6
7 - e e e e
8 : Gp | Sandy gravel, coarse-grained sand, poorly graded, brownish grey,
5 9 - medium dense, damp to moist, slight odor
8 120 - Soil discoloration at 9' with moderate odor
12 10 -
11
12 - I
13 - Sand, minergravel, fine-grained, weill graded, brownish grey,
7 - AV SW medium dense, wet, no odor
9 0 14 - = Gravel layerat 13.5-14', subangularto rounded, approximate size
10 - ~6to 9 mm
15 -~
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -
Boring terminated at 15",
Borehole grouted to surface,

Groundwater encountered during drilling at 13'.




MY/
™
T\

Log of Boring: MW-1 | Sheet 1 of 2

Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany
Project Number: 93070.23
Drilling Date: June 23, 1994

Drilt Rig: CME-75

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler

Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop

! " I Auger: Hollow Stem-8" Q.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol
Depth
Blow | OVM [Sample| in Well | USCS Soi .
Count [Reading|interval | fpeet | Profile | Code oil Description
-  Concrete,6”
1 : Sand, fine grained, poorly graded, yelowish brown, damp
9 - {baserock)
) 3 e @ |, ———
5 -~
10 0 4 _ — Organic silty sand and clay, minor gravel, dark brown, very stiff,
16 5 - OL | damptomoist, no odor
6 -
\ 4 - ===
7 -
g - = e
6 ‘ - ————
8 0 I 9 -
9 10 - ML Sandy silt, fine-grained, poorly graded, yelowish brown, medium
- dense, damp no odor
11 -
12 - —
13 - == 3N N e
4 -
6 0 vi 14 -
8 - = SP Sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, yelowish brown, medium
15 - dense, very moist, no odor
16 -
7 =S T e e e
18 -
5 : Silty sand, fine grained, poorly graded, yellowish brows,
7 0 19 _ saturated, no odor
9 20 -
2t -

Boring log continues cn next sheet.
Boring converted into monitoring well




_}\“/L Log of Boring: MW-1 | Shest2 of 2

> . . i
“ /“\r Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number; 93070.23
All\West

AllWes Envirgnmental, Inc. Dl'illing Date: June 23, 1994

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop
Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" 0.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol

Depth
Blow | OVM [Sample in
Count |Reading]interval | Feet

Well | Uscs _ o
Profile | Code Soil Description

21

SM | Silty sand, fine grained, poorly graded, yellowish brown,
saturated, no ocdor

22

23

24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

40

41

Boring terminated at 25°.
Boring converted into monitoring weil.




; .\\“IL Log of Boring: MW-2 LSheet 1 of 1

2 =X
'7,“\{' Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number: 93070.23
[ AllWest

[IWes) Envirenmental, Inc. Dnl[mg Date: June 23, 1994

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 Ibs - 30" drop
I Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" Q.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol

Depth
Blow | OVM {Sample in Well | USCs

Count |Reading|interval | Feet [ Profile | Code Soil Description

Concrete, 8"

Parm ——— — e — — — — s i Mkt il b . Y TRRMTS. ikl e .y T — — . gy

k!

- G
1 . gﬁ Sandy silt, dark brown, med. plasticity, damp, no odor
_ 20 ML {base rock)
L 2 gij«
s 3 - T s e e v — e — — — — — — AR s s b e O W, LMD, M gy, S Sttt et A
- ..Bem:nte
3 I 4 : s Sand, minorgravel, poorly graded, geyish brown, loose, damp, no
4 6 5 - SP | odor
5 -
6 -
v L ES e e e
7 -
8 | B= CH | Silty clay, brownish grey, very stiff, medium to high plasticity,
I 9 - |- ' s damp, slight odor
4 - a
- B
12 138 10 - | EFn
16 -t EHd
11 - |- N R
12 - . p———r—]}
13 - | B . . : .
6 - — SM Silty sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, yellowish brown, medium
8 23 I 14 - == dense, moist to wet, no odor
9 ) -
15 -
16 -
17 - ——r
18 -
19 -
20 -
21 -
Boring terminated at 19.5'. Boring converted into monitoring well.
Groundwater encountered at approximately 12° during drilling. Thereafter,

it stabilized at around 7".




Mz, Log of Boring: MW-3 [ Sheet 1 of 1

.T

<
Zf/"\v Project Name: 1055 Eastshore Highway, Albany

Project Number: 93070.23
AllWest

Allwest Environmental, Inc. Drn[ing Date: June 23, 1994

L.

Drilling Contractor: Soils Exploration Services Sampler: 2.0" Mod. California Sampler
Drill Rig: CME-75 Hammer: 140 ibs - 30" drop
Auger: Hollow Stem - 8" O.D. Logged By: Anibal Mata-Sol

-

Depth
Blow | OVM [Sample in Well | USCS 1D o
Count |Reading|interval | Feet | Profile | Code Soil Description

e — — — — — — —— —— it St A i i Bk Mn — — A — —

|| Concrete, 67

e e s e e e e e e e et Ut A S — E— — — E——— e o TR — A— —

Bentonite

Organic sandy silt, poorly graded, greyish black, medium to high
=—] ' OL | plasticity, firm, damp, no odor

L2
1

= — e — e —— — e e e e i s SR e . — — — — — — e e prrrt e S— —

9
I
8 0

10

11

. ll—l—-—l—l:i':qt—

Sand, fine-grained, poorly graded, minor silt, yelowish brown,
SP mediumdense, damp no odor

TRAw ey

12

13

3 I’\_/ 14 %_
6 0 =

[

15

16

17

6
s 0 18
119 19

20

— v e —— e s am A EE — — ek . EE PP ERME MM S A s i g e

GW | Graveland sand mixture, coarse grained sand, well graded,

sw medium dense, gravel upto 14 mm and subangular, wet, no odor
Bentonite

21

Boring terminated at 19.5'
Bottom of well plugged with 2' of bentonite.




' .}\"’L Log of Boring: Mw-4 | Sheet 1 of 2

‘7,“\’{' Project Name: X Well
: ﬁ l I\Ve SI, ProjectNumber:  95117.23
inWest Environmental, Inc. Dri"ing Date: June 17, 1995
Orilling Contractor:  Bay Area Exploration Sampler: California Modified Split Spocon
hrill Rig: 540 Hollow Stem Auger Hammer: 140 Ibs. with 18-inch drop
8-inch Hollow S*~~ Auger l.oggedBy: Keith Craig
Depth
OVM [Sample| Well | USCS - .
Reading lnter?fal Flenet Profile | Code Soil Description
- 6" cancrete
1 - ek 6" of baserock
- B — =" 7| Dark gray, sandy gravel (GW) moderately dense, moist, oily,
ND 2 - {1 74 GgW | slightodor.
Q - ’/:’/'/"; ’ :
3 - '3:-:#:'1 e e — T T T T T T T T e T T T T T e e T e e
- e Dark gray, silty clay, (CL) soft, wet, with gravely clay denses. (fill)
4 - |Ig oil, slight odor.
.
ND - 8l
L EEE
7 - }gl @ Ei —_— T T
- 551! ‘5‘!' - " | Moderate brown sandy clay, (CL-CH) stiff, wet to saturated,
g8 - o g muottled, slight black.
9 -
-
10 -
ND Q 1" -
12 - Very stiff clay at 12",
13 - P'pa i
- .
- 0 1k
. u 15 -
8 ND - -=
16 - o]
10 s
17 - =
- ] % s CL | Increasessand content 30-40% from 18' to 22".
18 - =5 '
19 -

9 20
15 ND .
18 21 -

ND = Not detected by the Crganic Vapor Meter (OVM)

ni




LY/
S 2
/TN

WA I West

IWest Environmental, Inc.

Log of Boring:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Drilling Date:

MW-4 [sheet 20t 2

XWell
95117.23
June 17,1995

OVM

Sample
Reading!interval

Depth
in
Feet

Well

ND

20 -
- 21
22
23

24

[T N SR B |

25

26

N N S |

27 -
23 -
29 -
30 -
31 -
32 -
33 -
34 -
3/ -
% -
B
38 -
39 -

40 -

et il

GEcasings

SELEEAEEY

and

Zmolot

e

Profile

n

'3

Uscs

Code Soil Description

am
o2
oo

Groundwaterencountered at 21', saturated.

O
-

Increase ta 30% sand at 24°,

Borehole terminated at 26.0°.
Groundwater encountered at 21"
Roseto 4.5'.




Iinmp!o 1D,
MW3-§'
Mw3-10’

excavation pit
£

canopy

Is-rnplo Lo,
IS
SRS

Sample LD, B Sampie 1D.] TPH-G
MW2-5' ND sBz2-5' | 2,000
MW2-10" 0.028 K , R SB2-10'| ND

fsemeie 10, Jsampie 1] TPH-G 8
I Mwis | sB3-5* | 55 ND
|_ Fvwio f sB3-10°'] ND ND

__d monitoring well

32 64’ g6’

boring location
._concentrations are reported in parts per million (ppm)

TPH Concentrations in

Z July 1994 Site's Soil Project 93070.23 Figure 5

T\
A " \V SI. 1055 East Shore Highway, Source
e Albany, California AllWest

AllWest Environmental, lnc.






